In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the LI Q 1 4
Insalvency {England &

e e . Notice of final account prior to dissolution

86. H
Insolvency Act 1986 in CVL

g

Companies House

<

a

o

=

P *ATIWZUVE”

n AZ5 17/03/2018 #193

COMPANIES HOUSE
‘ Company details
-+ Filling in this f
Company number ‘ 0 ,6_ |—5_ ‘_z_ rg_l_‘l' I? [? P:e::g égmp::teoi:imtypescript orin
Company name infull | A Foot Above Limited bold black capitls
I Liguidator's name
Full forenames) Ben
Surname Robson
I Liquidator’s address
Building name/numberl 9 Railway Terrace
Street l Rugby
Post tawn [ Warwickshire
County/Region ’
ke [C[VI2[1] [3[EN
Country
I Liquidator’s name @ y
O Other liquidator
Full forename(s) / Use this section to tell us about
Surname / another liquidator.
5 B Liquidator's address ® -
Building name/number @ Other liquidator
g | / Use this section to telf us about

Street l // anather liquidator.
Post town '
County/Region | -
Fotcods T
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

s |

Liquidator’s release

[3 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidatar's signature

Signature

Signature date

lofh v [3 l2fof1s

04/17 \ersion 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

HPresenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Cantact name

Ben Robson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Bridge Newland Ltd

| Address

-

I Post town

9 Railway Terrace

Rugby

Warwickshire

County/Regicn

[ Jefvlz[1] Ts[Eln

l Country

Inx

I Telephone

01788 544 544

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Tha Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1,0




A Foot Above Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/01/2017 From 18/01/2017
of Affairs To 22/12/2017 To 22/12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Goodwill 1,999.99 1,999.98
3,400.00 Fixtures, Fittings and IT Equipment 5,100.01 5,100.01
NIL Stock NIL NIL
NiL Trade Debtors NiL NIL
2,186.00 Cash at Bank & In Hand 2,134.20 2,134.20
NIL Other Debtors NIiL NIL
Sundry Refunds 47.37 47.37
Bank Interest Gross 1.35 1.35
9,282.92 9,282.92
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 150.00 150.00
Office Holders Fees 6,406.97 6,406.97
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) ©50.00 950.00
VAT 1,622.15 1,522.15
Statutory Advertising 253.80 253.80
(9,282.92) {9,282.92)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{471.00) Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(4,877.00) Wages Qutstanding NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(24,668.40) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(208.00) Arrears of Wages NIL NIL
(14,961.73) Redundancy Pay Liabilities NIL NIL
(10,828.00} Pay in Lieu of Notice NiL NIL
(1,957.00) PAYE /NIC NIL NIL
(4,547.20} Corporation Tax NIL NIL
NIL VAT NIL NIL
NIL Director's Loan NIL N
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTICNS
(10.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIC NIL
NIL NIL
(56,942.33) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note: ~

Ben Robsonh
Liquidator



PN

BRIDGE NEWLAND

BUSINESS RECOIVERY SO INSOIVENCY

22rd December 2017
Bridge Newland
Our ref: BR/A1012/30 9 Railway Terrace
RUGBY
Warwickshire
CV21 3EN
TO THE MEMBERS AND CREDITORS t: 01788 544 544
f:01788 541 444
www.bridgenewland.co.uk

Person {0 Contact & E-mail:
Ben Robson / ben@bridgenewland.co.uk

Dear Sirs

A Foot Above Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

1 am writing to advise that the affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and | am in a position to

close the liguidation. By way of reminder, | was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 18" January

2017, ‘ -

I am now required to send to creditors, a final account of the liquidation together with a notice
explaining creditors rights under the insolvency legislation.

This is now available for viewing and/or downloading from the following website
www. bridgenewland/portal

To access these documents:

1. Enter login code AFootAbove
2. Where prompted, enter password tMVun@OKnX (case sensitive) and login

If you are unable to access these documents, you may request a hard copy (which will be provided at
no cost} by contacting my office on the details above.

If I do not hear from any creditors within the prescribed period of 8 weeks from delivery of the notice
issued with this letter, | will proceed to deliver my final account t¢ the Registrar of Companies,
following which | will vacate office and have my release as Liguidator. :

A dividend will not be paid to unsecured creditors as there were insufficient funds to meet the claims of
secured and preferential creditors in full and the costs and expenses of the liquidation.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this letter, please contact me.
Y purs.faithfully

Ben Robson MIPA FMAAT MABRP
Liguidator

TN

BRIDGE NEWLAND

[ L N N I N S R A N

Bridge Newland is a trading name of Bridge Newland Limited Registered in England and Wales. Registration Number 07647426
Director: Mr Ben Robson MIPA FMAAT MAEBRP



A FOOT ABOVE LIMITED (THE COMPANY) - IN LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NUMBER - 06543103

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Notice of Final Account under R6.28 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the Company’s creditors that:

1

2

The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

Within 21 days of the receipt of this final account, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or any unsegured
creditor with the permission of the court) may request in writing that the Liquidator‘ﬁrg()vide further
information about his remuneration or expenses included within the final account.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this final account, make an application
to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator's
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liguidator, as set out in the final account, are excessive.

A creditor may object to the release of the Liguidator by giving notice in writing to the Liguidator
by the end of the period of 8 weeks from the delivery of this notice. However, if any request for
information or any application to court is made, the period will run until that request or application
is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate cffice under 5171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 on delivering the final
account to the Registrar of Companies at the end of the above period. The natice delivered will
state whether any creditor has objected to the Liquidator's release.

The Liquidator will be released under 5173 of the [nsolvency Act 1986 at the same time as
vacating office unless any of the creditors have objected to this, in which case the Liquidator will
apply to the Secretary of State for his release in the alternative.

—— e

~ Date: 22™ December 2017

——

T >

Liquidator

Ben Robson, the Liguidator whose address is 9 Railway Terrace, Rugby, Warwickshire, CV21 3EN may
be contacted at this address or by telephone on 01788 544 544 or via email at
ben@bridgenewiand.co.uk.




Liquidator’s Final Account to
Creditors and Members

A Foot Above Limited - In Liquidation

22nd December 2017



A FOOT ABOVE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 ntroduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Liquidator

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 18% January 2017 to 22™ December 2017 -
B Time Analysis for the period from 18t January 2017 to 22™ December 2017

c Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fées, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



A FOOT ABOVE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

356

3.6

Introduction

I, Ben Robson of Bridge Newland Limited, 9 Railway Terrace, Rugby, Warwickshire, CVZ21
3EN, was appointed as Liguidator of A Foot Above Limited (the Company) on 18" January
2017. The affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this is my final account of the
liquidation, which covers the pericd since my appointment (the Period).

The trading addresses of the Company were:-
Wollaton Road, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 2NR;
96 Bath Street, llkeston, Derbyshire, DE7 8FE; &

11 Rockingham Gate, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S1 4JD

The registered office of the Company was changed to 9 Railway Terrace, Rugby, Warwickshire,
CWv21 3EN and its registered number is 06543103.

Receipts and Payments
-

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the Period with a
comparison to the directors’ statement of affairs values, which provides details of the
remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidators.

Work undertaken by the Liquidators

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liquidation since the date of my appointment, together with information on the overall outcome
of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liguidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated
undertaking in this regard was outiined previousty and | would confirm that in this period of the
liquidation, no specific matters have affected the overall costs in this regard.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeded the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory
reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

As noted in my fees estimatefinformation, this work has not necessarily brought any financial
benefit to creditors, but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

All asset realisations were fully reported in my fee estimate progress report delivered to
members and creditors recently and will therefore not be re-reported here. Please log in to our
onling portal and download this report if full details required, or request a copy from this office
and one will be provided free of charge.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this

report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors. There was no secured creditors on this case.

Joint Liguidators' Final Account



A FOOT ABOVE LIMITED - iN LIQUIDATION

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. | would
confirm that on this case, claims of 9 former employees were submitted to the Redundanncy
Payments Office and sums totalling £5,017.13 in wages and holiday pay were paid out by them
from the National Insurance Fund which rank preferentially.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. In this case 1 have not done
any works in seeking agreement to creditor ctaims due to their being no dividend to creditors.
However, | have corresponded with creditors, sought fee approval from them and dealt with
any queries raised. All of which are required to be completed but resuit in no financial benefit.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidators were required to undertake was to comply with legislation
such as the Company Directors’ Disquatification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidaticns and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless those
investigations revealed potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the benefit
of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Depariment for Business,
Energy & industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted in accordance with statutory
timescales and is confidential. No disqualifications have been brought by the Insolvency
Service on this case.

Since my appointment, | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light that
may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Cutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

| can confirm that no security was granted by the Company and therefore that no secured
creditors remain unpaid or charges cutstanding.

As a result, | was also not required to retain an element of the net floating charge realisations
in a prescribed part of funds for unsecured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

The Director's Statement of Affairs estimated the preferential creditors at £5,348.00. 1 can
confirm that the RPS claimed £5,017.13 but that this claim was not reviewed for agreement
due to their being insufficient funds 1o enable a dividend 1o be paid to any class of creditor.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed unsecured non-preferential creditors in the sum of
£57,170.33, summarised as follows:

(£)
Trade & expense 23,886.00
Employees — PILN/redundancy 25,998.00
HM Revenue & Customs (CORP TAX) 4.547.00
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) 1,957.00
Total 56,3588.00

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account



A FOOT ABOVE LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

46 Claims totalling £36,139.40 have been received from 6 unsecured non-preferential creditors
during the course of the liquidation to date. However, as there is currently no prospect of a
dividend to the unsecured creditors, no claims have been considered for agreement purposes.

5 Liquidators' Remuneration & Expenses

51 The basis of my Liquidators' remuneration was fixed by reference to time properly spent by me
and my staff in managing the liquidation.

52 My time costs for the Period are £10,676.00. This represents 60.50 hours at an average rate
of £176.46 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
ta time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

53 A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidators during the Period can be
found at section 3 of this report and [ would confirm that £6 406.97 has been drawn during the
Period on account of my accrued time costs.

54 I would confirm that no further amounts will be drawn in the liguidation.

P

5.5 Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liguidator's fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

56 Detailed information published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3)
entitled 'A Shareholder's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’, which also includes details of creditors’
rights, is available on our website (www.bridgenewland.co.uk). Alternatively, creditors may
request a copy by writing to the Liquidator at Bridge Newland Limited, 9 Railway Terrace,
Rugby, Warwickshire CV21 3EN, and this will be provided to you at no cost.

6 Conclusion

6.1 This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when | will vacate office
and obtain my release as Liguidator.

] /—’57 o
T

Ben Robson MIPA FMAAT MABRP
Liquidator

Enc

Joint Liguidators' Final Account



LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Fixtures, Fittings and IT Equipment
Stock

Trade Debtors

Cash at Bank & In Hand
Other Debtors

Sundry Refunds

Bank Interest Gross
VAT

Director's Loan

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Office Holders Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
VAT

Statutory Advertising
Holiday Pay

Wages Outstanding

Trade & Expense Creditors
Arrears of Wages
Reédundancy Pay Liabilities
Pay In Lieu of Notice
PAYE /NIC

Corporation Tax

Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/{Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Note:

Page 1 of 1

Statement
of affairs
£

NIL
3,400.00
NIL
NIL
2,186.00
NiL

NIL
NIL

(471.00)
(4,877.00)
(24,668.40)
(208.00)
(14,961.73)
(10,828.00)
{1,957.00)
(8,547.20)
(10.00)

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

A Foot Above Limited
{In Liquidation)

Ac

From 18/01/2017 From 18/01/2017
To 22/12/2017 To 22/12/2017
£ £
1,999.99 1,999.99
5,100.01 5,100.01
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
2,134.20 2,134.20
0.00 0.00
47.37 47.37
1.35 1.35
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
9,282.92 9,282.92
150.00 150.00
6,406.97 6,406.97
950.00 950.00
1,522.15 1,622.15
253.80 253.80
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
9,282.92 9,282.92
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
ISR

Ben Robson

Liquidator



YL-i0-Gl UOISISA

| Jo | abeg

16'90¥°'9 pew|el) saod |Rjo)
SP'9Lk 00°929°0) 0§'09 ob'ak 600 05t 053¢ SINOH (R30),
FraPA%A 0U'SELL 059 o0 00’0 08’k oLt SI9SSY JO UopESIjReYy
0005t 0009 oo o0 000 or'0 000 syesse Aped pig feseuding Bl | 65
00'05T 00'00S 00T 000 00 000 00z sJoupaig o) Guiuoday Aloinielg | #0g
o00sk [sa i [¥4 or'1 000 000 or'l 000 Ayedalg ployesea g ployadid | ZOg
00052 ooszy oL’k 000 000 e de] [\FAN Buunsuy g Buunoag ‘Buusiyse’ goe
CePET 00°045"Y 0L'9 05°0 600 oo oLs suopebpsanu|
00054 00'sh 0o vali] [/} oL 000 suonebisaauy . AN
19°6EZ 00'655°+ 09'9 050 000 000 ol'e spodey v0Qo | 102
L 00°LIE°S 0264 [} 000 08’k D204 BI0YPBID
a8 vl 00’918l 0BzL 089 200 Qe 05y 2ouSpUOdaLIND /518D JONPRL0 T 901
90 Zre 00'525' 0e9 000 000 50 08'g siapep sefojdwy * 7og
0009 o0o'ge 00 090 000 000 000 SJOYP&IY paIMIBsun . LOS
00004 00086 06'0 050 00’0 oo 00’0 slaljel oypads asen
oGO+ 0006 060 050 w00 [sfg] 000 oyzadg ases) | 009
tr 09l 00'vrb'y 0L'tZ 062 000 08’8 00°04 Bunuue|g g LoneNSILILPY
00'09 [ra)v: 05t 05t i) oo 000 SWINjas A PUe ke : g0L
GG 09 oo'azk 0Lz oLz 000 000 000 Buikdeoaioud g Bullz © p0L
Q009 [o,0)a+18 oo'e 00e oo Oc.o D0,0 OCCQ:COE 2 _CﬂEwmmcmE mmmo N NOh
0oLt oossE't 052 [vs]s} 0'e 00'e i sauendwoy) g Aiels . 0oL
8! 681 00 £i8 097 0E'h 000 0E'0 00e Buiuue|g uONERSIILIDY | 109
Q0054 00476 05E 000 000 08¢ 00D WOA Wawuieddy-ald . €5
00082 0O GLE"Y 05'S 000 W0 000 0s's st 1eys Buwaauco pue yjog ‘Hodes 883 1 Z0L
(3) ayey HEIS woddng SIEUOISSa)0ld
Apnoy abielaay {31503 awi) SINOY |ejo) ? SJURISIESY 10IUSS JAYID Jafivuely Jsuped Hofauny JOp )& UC|LEIISSE|D

$8p07) 198lo.d Juswuloddy 1504 ||y
L0222 101 L102/10/8L (WOl
PBHLUIM BACQY 1004 ¥ - ZLOLY

Alewwing 31809 g awll 6dIS palieyeq - Aju3g awyl



A FOOT ABOVE LIMITED - !N LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX C
Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1

1.1

1.2

13

2.1

4.2

43

4.1

5.1

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
Professional Advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Marsh Limited inurance) A set oun rali on band
MGR Appraisals Limited (Valuation Services) A set fe per time spent
Courts Advertising Limited (Advertising) A set amount per advert placed

Qur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements
Summary of Liquidator's expenses

A summary of the expenses paid by the Liquidator during the Period can be found in the
Receipts and Payments account at Appendix A. An outline of the total expenses paid during
the Liquidation can be found in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix B.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case.

Category 2 disbursements are costs which are directly referable to the appointment in gquestion
but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such
as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. It is however, not my firm's
practice to seek to recover any category 2 expenses.

Charge-Out Rates

Bridge Newland Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1%t September 2011 are
detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

L 33 %5 e qESh 2t ~ oy fx BTLROE S e 5
Director 250.00
Manager / Other Senior Professionals 150.00-250.00
Administrator’s and Support Staff 50.00-150.00

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



